Date: November 15, 2010

To: D, Renu Khator; Chancellor/President
Dr. Elwyn O Lee: Vice ChancellorVice President for Student Affairs

From: Mr. Andrew Michael, Chair, and Ms. Bernasha Anderson, Vice-Chair. Siudeni Fees
Advisory Commitiee "i ¥

Re: Student Fees Advisory Committee (SFAC) Recommendations

The Student Fees Advisory Committee respectfully submits for your consideration the attached
Student Service Fee recommendations. After analyzing the options available to SFAC. it is the
recommendation of the commaittee 1o raise the Student Service Fee to $190.00 per fall and spring
semester. This represents a mere hive dollar increase from the previously approved fee rate of
HI85.00 per fall and spring semester. This five dollar increase will provide the extra [unding
needed 10 support mandated salary increases, admimstrative charge increases. and numerous
improvements needed to help student service units continue to provide exceplional services o
students as we move towards Tier [ status.

The following recommendations include one-time recommendations for FY 2011 to be allocated
from existing fund balance in addition 1o FY 2011 base budgets. as well as base budgets. hase
augmentations, and one-time allocations tor various student fee funded units for FY 20012,

The amtached report presents budgetary sugpestions and effectiveness concerns that were cited by
the committee. [ there is any need for a more detailed explanation of the report. please feel frec
to contact us through the Dean of Students Office.

ce: SFAC Members
All Stadenm Service Fee Munded uniis



Student Service Fee Rate Schedule FY 2011-2012

Number of Credii
Hours per Semester

& and above

Enrollment Base for FY 2011-2012
Projected Revenue at 5190

Ralary Mandate & Adjustment Reserve
Student Leader Compensation Reserve

Bowl Travel Reserve

Fee Rate for
Fall/spring
{9-12 weeks)™
1000

126.00

142.00

158.00

174.00

190.00

37.500
£135,7539.049
$£350,000
2R0,000

330,000

*Calculation of the Fees for Student Services Cap

Fee Bate for
Summer

(6 weeks)®
110

| 2,0
142,00
14200

14704

147,00

For purposes ol calculating the wtal level of 'Y 2012 fees for student services, the 82150 Health
Center Fee will continue to be added to the Student Service Fee. While the Health Cemer Fee
will count tonwvards the total, it will remain a dedicated fee. (As such, it is not included in the
percentage-basad allocation caleulanons. ) Therefore, for FY 2012 the wnal level of Tees for

student services will be $190.



Administrative Charge Increase
FY 1107 $200,000 FY 12 BA: $200,000

SFAC establishes these lunds to cover the increase in Liniversity of Houston administrative
charges for FY 11 and FY 12. We request that the proper unit allocations for these charges be
verified and budgeted by VIPSA. Any difference between allocations and the $2(HL{HK} allotied
will be returned 1o fund egquity.

Student Leader Compensation Task Force

At the advice of the VPSA. SFAC recommends the creation of a task force 10 assess the position
of current student leader compensation. All requests for additional studem leader positions or
pav increases will be deferred until the findings of the task force are published and accepted by
the VPSA. We have established a reserve of up to $80,000 w pay for any revisions to the
student leader compensation policy.



Activities Funding Board
FY 2011 OT: %0 FY 2012 Base: $139,205 FY 2012 0T: 50

SFAL approves vour base budget reguest consistent with the student fee allocation percentage
given in FY 2011, We thank you for vour recommendations for changes to the AFB by-laws and
we will carelully consider them.

Atihleties
FY 20101 OT: 50 FY 2012 Base; 54,407,707 FY 2012 OT: 30

SFAC approves vour base budget request of 54,407,707, We look lorward 1o the continued work
on the renovation of the athletic facilities. Additionally, we are pleased with the new direction
that vou are working to take Athletics in as we continue our quest for Tier | status. We
commend vou on vour effors o develop the Cougar Pride Leadership Academy. Finally. we are
impressed with vour focus on student success and increasing the student-athlete praduation rates.

Academic Achievers
FY 2011 OT: %0 FY 2012 Base: $62.923 FY 2002 0] %0

SFAC approves vour base budget request of $62.923. We are impressed by the level and quality
of support that vou are able 1o give o your students on such limited resources.

A. 1) Bruce Religion Center
FY 2001 OT: $386.060 FY 2012 Base: 50 FY 2012 BA: 534.99]

SFAC approves a base augmentation for $34.991. An FY 11 request 1o support utilities. student
wages. and carpet replacement has also been approved. SFAC is curious as 1o whether the
request for window glazing meets the revised requirements of the University of Houston for
insurance regulation purposes: however, we are granting the 3338676 for window glazing.
Please inform SFAC if vou encounter any major discrepancies between the current quote and the
actual cost. We see the upcoming 50™ anniversary of the A. D. Bruce Religion Center as an
opportunity (o seek additional external funding,

Band Program/Spirit Squad
FY 2011 OT: S40.000 FY 2012 Base: $171.400 FY 2012 BA: 340,000

SFAC approves your base budget request of $171,400. Recognizing the extreme impontance of
this unit to the visthality of university pride, we are granting vour requests of $40,000 for FY 11
and base augmentation of $40.000 for FY 12. We commend you on attending additional events
both on and off campus.



Blaffer Art Gallery
FY 2011 OT: %0 FY 2012 Base: $17.800 FY 2012 BA: 52.20)

SEAC approves yvour base budget request of 317300, We applaud vour continual eflorts 1o mise
awarencss of the ans across campus through your Red Block Bash and the Blalter Student
Association, SFAC is impressed with vour ability to conduct such an extensive event with
linted lunding. Therefore, we are changing your one-time request for $2.200 1o a base
augmentation of $2.200,

Campus Recreation
FY 2001 OT: 50 FY 2012 Base: 366,332 FY 2012 OT: 50

FY 2012 Base in dedicated Recreation and Wellness Fees: approx. 37183015

SFAC approves your base budget request ol $566,332. With the continual improvements that
have been taking place 2t CRWC, such as the increased intramural activities. decreased
downtime of equipment. and overall increase in usage to 17,000 visitors a week, SFAC is
astounded with the impact that Campus Recreation has had at the University of Houston, We
look torward 1o the resulis of negotiations between Athletics and the CRWC over the usage of
the Natatorium. Finallv, we applaud vou for vour financial planning for building maintenance
and renewal as vour facilities age.

Center for Leadership & Fraternity and Sorority Life
FY 2011 OT: $2.150 FY 2012 BA: 5266.698 FY 2012 OT: $10.750

Dyue to the changes of structure in Campus Activities ereating both CLEFSL and C51, we are
treating vour reguest of $266,698 as a base augmentation request. which we approve. We arc
aranting vou an Y 11 one-time request of 2,150 for the establishment of the Alternate Spring
Break program. We are also granting a FY 12 one-time request of $10.730 for the creation of a
leadership program here at the University of Houston. While we are excited about the future of
these programs. we are expecting a detailed report of the expenses. successes, and challenges of
these programs belore we will consider base funding for them.

Center for Student Involvement
FY 2001 0T: %0 FY 2012 BA: 5603.314 FY 2012 OT: %19.011

Due 1 the changes of structure in Campus Activities ereating both CLFSL and CS1, we are
treating your request of $603.314 as a base augmentation request, which we approve. SFAC
believes in the value of the Civic Engagement program and has allocated the requested $4.494 as
a one-lime request for FY 12, We are also allocating $14,517 for an Instructional Assistamt for
Frontier Fiesta and Homecoming., We do not feel that the request for an Instructional Assistant
tor the UC Events Committee and the multicultural organizations was adequately justified.
Additionally. we do not see the need for the Event Registration Assistanis. Recognizing that
there are two professional stafl vacancies, we leel the workload can be accommodated when the
professional positions are filled. 'We are hopeful that the automated registration system
described in your presentation will also lessen the workload for registered student organizations,



Center for Students with DisABILITIES
FY 2011 OT: 321.279 FY 2012 Base: $3400.632 FY 2002 OT: S0

SFAC approves your base budget request of 34000632, We are looking forward 10 the receiving
the results of the Campus Accessibility Tour, We are approving vour FY 11 one-time request for
521.279 10 purchase additional testing equipment. SFAC appreciates the hard work that you do
1o help students,

Central Business (Mfices
FY 2000 007 50 FY 2012 Base: $116.797 FY 2012 01 80

SFAC approves vour base budget request of $116.797.

Children’s Learning Center
FY 20011 OT: 30 FY 2012 Base: 3116.417 FY 2012 OT: 30

SFAC approves yvour base budget request of $116.417. With the addition of the new classrooms
im the Cameron Building. we are looking forward to the ability of CLC 10 continue 1o expand to
meel the needs of siudems, faculiy, and stafl as the University of Houston continues (o grow.
We continue 1o appreciate the financial solvency and foresight in planning for future facility
MAaInienance.

Council of Ethnic Organizations
FY 2001 OT: 50 FY 2012 Base: $107,733 FY 2012 OT: 30

SFAC approves vour base budget request of $107.733. Per vour presentation. it has been
brought 10 our attention that CEQ 15 no longer interested in funding the carmival attraction at
Frontier Fiesta. While we undersiand vour goal to refocus on diversity programming. our
research has indicated a previous agreement between SFAC and CEOQ in which CEQ volunteered
to provide the carnival attraction at Frontier Fiesta and SFAC provided the funding to do so.
Because part of vour FY 11 funding is based on the carnival agreement. we expect CEO o
provide a carnival at Frontier Fiesta for FY 11. However. in keeping with vour goal to return to
vour diversity mission, we arc allowing yvou to use the $13.000, previeusly agreed to support a
camival attraction. to be used for a diversity event at Frontier Fiesta in FY 12, Additionally, we
encourage vou o work with Frontier Fiesta 1o determmine il a carnival is a viable attraction,

Counseling and Psychological Services
FY 20011 OT: 50 FY 2012 Base: $1,236,717 FY 2012 BA: $69.727

SFAL approves your base budget request of $1.236,717. Given the demonstrated need ol CAPS
to provide quality psychological services to students and the increasing enrollment at the
L'miversity of Houston, we are approving vour base avgmentation request of 369,727 for the
hiring of a new psvchologist,



Dean of Students Office
FY 2001 0¥ %0 FY 2012 Base $493.5065
FY 2112 BA: 5438 4660

SEAC approves vour base budget request of $493,565, SFAC is aware of the financial hardships
that have tallen on the Dean of Students office given the loss of Orientation and Ledger |
funding. To offset this loss, we are approving vour base augmentation reguest of 5438 4606.
Given the economic climate. we are asking DOS to explore any cost savings that can be attained
from ceasing paper production of the student handbook. Additionally. we ask DOS to review the
possibility to reduce the hours in the Student Information and Assistance Center and coordinate
with the University Center 1o provide information for students during non-peak hours,

Debate/ Forensics
FY 2001 OT- 590287 FY 2012 Base: 891635
FY 2012 0 5136.828 FY 2012 BA: 9,804

SFAC approves vour base budpet request of 391,635, Forensics has been an important part of
the University of Houston for the past several vears, and we are pleased with the successes that
Forensics has had in those vears. Looking to the future, SFAC understands that there are many
resources that Forensics needs 1o continue its operations. Unfortunately. SFAC feels that it is not
sufficiently capahle 1o tund all of those needs at one time. Therefore, we are awarding an 'Y 12
one-time allocation of up 1o $33,760 10 be set aside for the position of one assistant director.

This amount seems generous and 11 s our understanding that R has not vet sloted this position
for salary and benefits. Should HR slot this position at a lower pay grade, we are requesting the
difference be returned 1o Tund equity. We are allocating an FY 11 one-lime request of $90.287
for events participation and hosting and an accountant, as well as an FY 12 one-time request of
S83.068 for events participation and hosting. [t is our understanding that an arrangement is
being made between the Liniversity Center and Forensics to lower the cost of event hosting on
campus. and we request 1 have any savings returned to fund equity. Finally. we are awarding an
FY 12 base augmentation of $9.8(0 to pay for the increasing accounting needs of Forensics.
These awards have been made in recognition to your unigue contributions to the University of
Houston's efforts to achieve Tier | status,

Frontier Fiesta
FY 2011 OT: 844,673 FY 2012 BA: 115,808 FY 20012 00 536000

SFAC has reviewed the resulis of Frontier Fiesta from the past few vears, and aller careful
consideration. we have decided to award vou a base budget of S115.808. This is to cover vour
FY 12 expenses of operations. leader compensation, UHDPS and Five Star. and {inally the
warehouse rental. We are awarding you a FY 11 request of 344,673 1o cover expenses for
Fromtier Fiesta in March 2011, and we are awarding a FY 12 one-time request of 336,000 to
cover additional expenses for next vear, SFAC asks that vou collaborate with CEO 1o secure a
reputable carnival provider for Frontier Fiesta this year. As for the future of a carnival attraction
at Frontier Fiesta. we ask that vou again work with CEO 1o determine if this is a viable attraction.
Please report vour findings and any resulting requests next year.



Health Center
Y 2011 Base in dedicated Health Center Fees: 1838510

SFAC has chosen to maintain the Health Center Fee at $21.50. SFAC recognizes both the value
of this unit and its current leadership. In light of the recent changes in healtheare, we commend
vou on your ability to stay ahcad of the trends. We ask that you continue to work 10 educate the
Uiniversity of Houston community and raise awareness about various health concems. We hope
that arrangements will be made to provide for a facility expansion in the future.

Homecoming

FY 2001 OT: 3300 FY 2012 Base: 562,163 FY 2012 0T: 50

SFAC approves vour base budget request for $62.163. We also approve your FY 11 request of
%300 10 purchase routers. Thank vou for continuing the newly reinstituted tradition of having
live cougars at the Homecoming Parade and football game. We feel that Homecoming has been
significantly contributing w the increasing display of school pride here at the University of
Houston and we praise you for your efforis.

Learming and Assessment Services
FY 2001 OT: $36,102 FY 2012 Base: 368,089 Fy 20012 OT: 30

SFAC approves vour base budget request of 568 089, SFAC is approving an FY 11 one-time
request of $36.102 w pay for the network relocation and the security surveillance system. We,
however. did not feel that the request for a statistical analyst was adequately justified. There arc
concers that the position would be wsed 1o support academic functions, which are not in the
scope of SFAC funding. We strongly encourage vou to research the needs of this position
further. look tor cheaper alternatives, and report vour findings next fall if vou should determine
that the position 15 =l needed,

Learning Support Services
FY 2012 OT; §26.736 FY 2012 Base: 3473.034 FY 2012 BA: $27.950

SFAC approves vour base budpet request of 5473034, We are approving an FY 12 request of
126,736 to support tutoring services around campus. We are also approving an FY 12 hase
augmentation of $27.950 to hire a part-time leaming strategy counselor. SFACU continues 1o
appreciate the work that your unit does to help students perform at the nexi academic level.

Metropolitan Volunteer Program
FY 2011 OT: 50 FY 20102 Base: 544,915 FY 2012 0T: 50

SFAL approves your base budget request of $44.915. After reviewing vour presentation on
volunteer hours, we are wondering what MVP considers to be a requirement for membership.
We sugpest that you develop minimum qualifications 1o separate active members of MVP from
sign-up members, We recogmize the value that MVP brings to the University of Houston and
surrounding community.



SFAC Operating
FY 2011 OT: 80 FY 2012 Base: $6.000 FY 2002 ¢ %0

SFAC approves the base budget request of $6.000, After consideration, it is the goal of SFAC 1o
g0 entirely electronic in FY 12, Fee funded units should be prepared to make all submissions
electronic next fall.

Student Government Association
Fy 200 1 O7; 58.025 Y 2012 Base: 5128471 FY 2012 00 80

SFAC approves vour base budget request of $128.471. SFAC recognizes the need of 5GA Lo
upgrade i1s electronic equipment; therefore, we are awarding an FY 11 request of $8.025 10 pay
tor a projector and computer upgrades. We support your commitment to “Go Green” with the
UIH inftiative. SFAC is concerned by what appears to be a lack of internal support and
cooperation. We urge SGA to pull through as a unit and focus on its mission and values.

Student Program Board
Fy 2000 0] %34.923 F¥ 2012 Base: 8116.235
FY 2002 OT: $109.675

SFAU approves vour base budget request of $116.235. We are approving an FY 1| one-time
request of $34.923 to pay for additional programming. trips and tournaments. conterence travel,
and an instructional assistant. Additionally, we are approving an FY 12 one-tlime request for
H109.675 1w support the continuation of programming, lournaments, travel, and an instructional
assistant. The money is also to be used to bring a concert to the University of Houston, We
request that you work 1o bring an artist with broad appeal to the students. Finally. we are
subtracting $32.562 and giving that money to C81 in order to pay for vour advisor.

Student Publications
FY 20101 OT; 8594914 F¥ 2012 Base: 3181.124 FY 200200 550,942

sFAC approves vour base budget request of $181,124. 5FAC 15 cautiously optimistic about the
apparent new direction of Student Publications, We have decided 10 temporarily Tund the
continuation of your early delivery initiative. Thus we have allocated an FY 11 request of
516,125 and FY 12 allotment of $16.153 for this purpose. We expect to see concrete evidence of
the value of this initiative at vour next SFAC presentation. 'We have also tentatively agreed o
fund the 343,789 10 pay for the salary of an office assistant. SFAC is appalled at the increasing
dependence on student service [ees to support the operations of the Daily Cougar. SFAC expects
that Student Publications will be able to balance their budget in FY 12, given the additional
supporn provided by SFAC, Finally, we emphatically encourage Student Publications to research
what other print media outlers are doing 1o cope with current economic and technological
challenges.



Student Video Network
FY 2011 0755119 FY 2012 Base: %68 420 FY 2002 OT: $39.648

SFAC approves vour base budget request of 363,429, We have approved a one-time request for
FY 11 10 pay for the patch bay svstem.  Additionally, we are approving a FY 12 request of
$39.648 to pay for office supplies, advertising, HD video equipment. and a teleprompter system.
We are not convinced of the need for alumni travel and lodging. We are pleased with the efforts
0 stay abreast of the technological curve and the desire to bring higher guality programming to
campus.

University Career Services
FY 2011 O1: 30 FY 2012 Base: $907.691 FY 2012 0T: 30

SFAC approves vour base budget request of 907,691, It has been brought 10 our atention from
VPSA that the money you requested for reduction reinstatement has already been applied to your
account. We appreciate everything you do to help UH Cougars find jobs.

University Center
FY 2011 OT: §32.234 FY 20012 Base: $1.363,107 FY 2002 07: 524234
FY 2012 BA: 58.({H)

FY% 2012 Base in dedicated University Center Fees: 52,992,923

SFAC approves vour base budget request of $1,363.107. This number has been adjusted to
reflect transfer of 332,713 to CS1. SFAC is awarding an FY 11 request of $32.234 (o pay for
Cat’s Back and the Cougar Trading Cards. We are also awarding an FY 12 one-time request of
$24.234 for Cat’s Back and a base avgmentation for $8.000 to fund the Cougar Trading Cards in
FY 12, SFAC is impressed with the ability of the University Cemter to turn Cat’s Back into the
largest single day event in the fall semester.

Urban Experience
FY 2011 OT: 50 FY 2012 Base: $104.422 FY 2002 OT: 50

SFAC approves vour base budget request of $104,422,

Veterans” Services
FY 20011 OT: $32.628 F¥ 2012 Base: 5100688 FY 2002 O7: 839 163

SFAC approves vour base budget request of 5100688, We are approving vour request of
532628 [or FY 11 o pay for an oflice assistant and supphies, We are also approving a one-time
FY 12 request of 539,163 for the alorementioned purposes. SFAC hopes that the marketing
materials will be used to increase on-campus visibility and further promote the services offered
by the VSO,



L'H Wellness
FY 2001 0T %0 FY 20012 Base: $205.754 FY 201 207: $15.480

SFAC approves vour base budgel request of 205,756, We are also approving an FY 12 one-
time request of $15.480 to pay for a prevention instructional assistant. SFAC is impressed with
vour tireless efforts to support healthy decision making by students.



Student Fees Advisory Commilttee

Recommendations Approval
November 15, 2010

By signing below. the members of the Student Fees Advisory Committee (SFAC) approve the
attached recommendations concerning FY 2011 one-time allocations, FY 2012 Base budgets, FY
2012 eme-time allocations. as well as other related policy and/or budgetary issues cited in the
SFAC Repaort,

Student Members:

Andrew Michael, Chair nﬁr&;'m Anderson, Xice-Chair
Prestdential Appointee Presidential Appoiniee

medan lamver
Studenm Government Association

Student Government Association

Representative Representative

Tvson Adams Lee Arnold

Student Governmem Association Student Government Association
Representative FEepresentative

Catherine Boca
Student Government Association
Representative

Faculty Hepresentatives:

Christina CGola Marilvn Myers
Faculty Senate Representative Faculty Senate Representative




| =beg

T BED LA CETE NIy
VED'EEEE BOIF 2E¥E EQF BEKS UREDNPEy 950 SELE ] |0 8RS
Qg TR R 1 3 WELLE BFLLS afuryy vwpy
SO EARS ATHC FuUEIgT |10 Uea)
FhFrS0L 1S IZL GBS AZL 805 ey ateg
[113 0oz'azs [ JBE'REE 09E'AES afeus unupy
LLL'EDT IS SIS NG T BuipERuna
EELLDLE [} QESFE s QEZ ES EGE LE BT P AlRIEa
gL BES'PE 1] EBE LE heyn Boig Asisang
0 055'a% [ BOEZE Ingzaa] Cuneaisgp
0 BES TE (1] BES'TI afiByT unlpy
ECL £01% 3D
LEFBLLE 4} PELZE s PBL'ZS PELTS =L T WL TR
LAFBLLS s Hawesa §spp s
LELBLLE 0% BE9'CE [T GEQES HEQCE afimysy unupy
LHLBLLS BEYCT FEILENG [ROua
ZEGOOPE BLT'LEE LOO'ZES 62125 dinbaBopuysa
i1 ZZL'01E ZZL'ONG efimyn umupy
ZES DOES a5
LLO'GRS LEYELS P FE FREEOEE 1 FEF FE Jusuabietiug s
LIE'TLS bir3 PED'GEE (2] sy EuagInjsu)
L1} SIELIS EIHION, JuzonEs
0 a0s 8149 0s GOEELE 06 BLE iy unupy
FLEE09s FLEC0aE o3 LSRN (ORI USIENGS JOj JaquET
049.'0L% asLaLg e[ ¥ BHOGOEE 0% Gy wesfiod g diysiapeay
% O5k'at iET B o5L'Es o5L'Es e Buids wy
I SRS b e Fa 5 ) S d P PR My asguET
ZEL'Basg 0% el i SECELE T'ELE RllEy D ARy
TECEaGS uli|ER s SnkuED
0s LOEEDRSE SEAlY BNokUET
OO0 oEs Q0oz 28 O0E ZE Burussfio RSN
DOELLE fa|BT 1ByBId
o0 'LEEE OOD0FS QD0 Ors Q0 OFS Q00'oFs Q00'0rE FEAEL |
| AL pRnhs phdguigibog pueg
050 9883 050'BAES HA'ELES Dude
LEL'GLE 1esclogy
LEE' R BEE'CIE QEC'CLE 5303 sauag 5 sabess wsonis
S0E LTS SELES ooa'LIt LU T o)
i1 Iequa T il sorug O
EEE 298 EZE 29k BIBASLETY SILAPET Y
0L L0F ¥S 2L E0F pE (RGE BD2A) 00 w8 Sauny
Qg ZE0EE a5 TEOES ZE0'ES abueys wwpy
SOE'EELE FEE GELE {05 RELE 1O L) BaY
‘WY LT meL 1o gL bey 1cogr osdasegzr ol By o bew By BRI EReg dw g LT I T O O = R R = Y I W DOS'AE 2705 175/ ORLE ) Hun
BUQnEDBUILCDEY  TL-1 D945 ZLAS




¢ afimy

GL9GDLE

ﬁm_nh._ww.m

00d 9

|BERIELE

oy 1021

000 05%
05+ ELE
SA9EE

DH0°5 LS
QoS 128

QEL AT

andaLs
000 w§

QIO
Q00515

05 EES

HO0THS

CEZ'OLLS

LAPEELS
ao'es
LSS

PR 0055

Ba 9o%

LI THE

DLEWER 1S
O 6 L LS

SR MDY

0

0%
a%

096" LES
i1

0%

0%
0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
OO0 v 2%
O 525
i
as
HA 9E%
0%
Q0 0rs

%
O &%
0%

ier) L0 g1 bag p L ey eEeg gy dey m_q..m.r

295 2E3-

O05rFEls
S 6E
SZL9IE
050518
005 LEs
ES0 EE

a8l es

o0l a8
0al'Es

Bl gy
05d L25
BES LIS

005 s

SG0FE
EEG L

D00 Eg
LiBLE

LOraLs
Ol as

OO0 PES
LoD S2s
[a0as

0arsis
BOR 928
BQE LS
O00es

DES LOLS
008 6%
B £ES

bay v 520

LBL BFLE

b EELE
000'os

SLE¥FrFS

PEOELFE

G0 385

oL ZE
ErbGLL LS

0%

aseq dy Ly

SelLIE

s

£l 9ES

G5 pes

L2 055

FEHLO L =eL LDk

)]

CHOLLE

BiDGE

BE5 L 1S

BRE TGS

DOLEE

SiB LFE

LBT0E3

L9685
GIT'FS
UEL'OLE
'R
O5L'0LE
ESTES

SE0'Ed
OE0 €5

00 ¥%
j: LIS 1

HEE LS

GEZENE
(4 4
e
azE 1

a0 s
Qo' L3
aov'LE

aoz'es
S0 v

00868
LBP' OB
Bay §-0 L

1573 O} J8JELUEI |
LT
19%% (BT |
FBREL | BIBIBUDT
udgEEuSdWET JBpEE
E|UBLELING | DU Bdu)
spun 4 weibaiy
abieysy unupy
pumap weiBaug juapnig
oo s Rnduwosg
abuey T uRupy
LD IS5y JUALLLIGADE) [USENIS
Bunesad v as
£ R0 wey
abugy D Uiy
‘B s, uegodogawy
vodang Bucqny
| BENGT BAE WAeET J1d 5
abieyD unugny
23eg i dng Gusuman
ey EINBNES
BB AR ALLINOaG
drpilag sy
abieys Uy
abieys uRupyoU| e
SEAlEg [LWSsesEy 5 Guniaenn
siapnoy
wanEsuadwieg Japea
aEIRYD Ry
Humuicoawaly
(0615 10 0% LTE] 1squ=D yueay
Eunawiepy
sunnrEsdn @y
SENDLY ST
SdkHN
SOUIRIFEEU|
SLUOGINE0
USRI JA0RE
Ry Uy
sasuadtes Buneisdn
EJEB 4 JmliDi 4
(21 SEU20IE] JUENEEEy
TURUNGESy' Bl | -1
Buisn pue Loged e Juang
D0'EE & 09 128 ¢ LS 7 Iun

SuDiEpUMLIWooRy Tl OY4S SEAA




£ =ded

LOPLLSE
deFrsLE

£01 8EE

PEE PIE

BFE Gl

Zta 653

@y 10 EL

LOPLLEF
OBFSLE

EBL 6ES

FLE PEE

iird 6L

EPE'ESS

oL (o by oL Sy eseq )

P
= gt

Q09 LE
QOE'E3
= el

PEE PES

5'ER

G5 GEE

ST

GIEEE

AL ERE
E5L'OLE

000 0scs
BRLLER'TS
EOREEPE
e LBLES
Pt
HE5LPELY
oo 00E'cs
COR'TERS
BRI E5L'SEE
oon'anes
AFE'SL0'5LE BELEEL LY FOL'SiE Y OPE'BEEFLE  SHETPGLS EICERONLS  ETEEND'IS
A5LE0NE 0% a1 A
05 1= L% Wil S Wl FE
05
BIG ZES iR ORE 1§
R b5
r T
AR O0LE FEG01LS
ETFEOLE 05 i £ 11 FF s HFeE
EZrpllLg
L0L LI LS o Wt
ot 0007 A ] EL0'5EE oo0as
[F: BiR'EE FEETES
05 FEZ'FEE ¥iZ T3
OERHEE 5
I LEE 05 GED L RS 04 B0 1o ]
05 B0 DES 1 [
LG L065
L Fa b 05 R LES
0s Ofir 'S
s RLG T
05 BEZS%
oS GEEES
GLL'ECE =T Bl LEE
05 TraLg ZpEiE
CFa e L
FPELLELS 0% Eild TF% bLi BEE =T FHL EvE
i BOEZEE GTL SIS
0% LPEES LrE'EE
PELLELE
ey By gEL bay By @EL ASRE oW L MO L ER0L L0 0L bee -0k

1004 FoYries 2 A4
aIUEEE 45E
BuREg I A4

S3UEIEE 455
53y |k AL
3@y L AL A

ajuEieg puny €5 LML A4

ARIREE L1 Ad

paytaloud Z) A4

[#se@) aburyy wiwpy ZLAL

SvioL
EEEY pRAD UODUBAELS
BOUBYD WLy

SEBUIEN HN
g ey
Caifjuig
2 ooy weibol

R0 NG BUER]EA
plueysy unupy

ssusyachs el
IS0 Ol Jysuri |
spueTy Buspri) mbnos
sfueyg unumy
yIeq HIED

muas Arssniup
LS SUIY LaIangEY
sfieyD sy

SIS RRED ._._E_.L
wajsls mmucidaE |
dinba capA, OH
BubEpoyaeml | gy
sopan Buanswieyy
fusiianpy
upiEsLRtCT) SpEaT LS pnS
sapddng 23U
wsgEds AEg usiRg
T iy

oAy GE1A JUBpNIE
Lot i BT T
aELag fuanpec) Seg
efimyy unwpy

BUCHEMNGNY RUSpM G

00% L8 &) 05 LE% FO6LS ¢ N

SUDepuIRUoIRY  Fi-L L OYAS DAL




Fri2 SFAC 11412 Recommendabions

S

Unil # 5190 ¢ 521.50 / = 37 500
FY1111 Leader Comp. Pool
F¥11 Admin. Chy. One-Time
F¥11 Bowl Travel

FY12 Bowl Travel

FY 12 Resarve

Dedicaled Feas Far FY12
Urmeerily Cerier, LS (3355
UC Transfornabon [350)
Reoealicn and Welness (5845

11 0-T Req

11 0=T Tatal

11 0-T Hac

11 4p Hase 12 H Ag Heg

128 A7 Hec

12 Haze Hez 120.7T Reg. 12 O-T Total
00,000
300,000
£25,000
Ea.000
£1,088, 571

£2.902,02]
£4, 278,804
£ 183,016

12 O.T Rae

Frage



